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VIRGINIA:

( (

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF NORFOLK

Commonwealth of Virginia

vs.

AUL ANDREW CARTWRIGHT
ka ROBERT NOEL GRIFFIN

Indictment for CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT.
CAPITAL MURDER

September 3, 1980
DATE

The Grand Jury charges that: On or about July 14,
11.980,in the City of Norfolk, PAUL' ANDREW CARTWRIGHT alias ROBERT
~OEL GRIFFIN, did conspire, confederate or combine with Barry
~Ynn Cartwright to commit a felony, to-wit: capital murder,
~pecifically the willful, deliberate and premediated killing of
an employee of Tidewater Macke Company in the commission of robbery
~hile armed with a deadly weapon.
Ta. Code Section 18.2-22; 18.3-31; 18.2-10

'itness:
nv, L. W. Hemenway - Robbery
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VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF NORFOLK

Commonwealth of Virginia

vs.

PAUL ANDREW CARTWRIGHT
aka ROBERT NOEL GRIFFIN

Indictment for

September 3, 1980
DATE

CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT
ROBBERY

The Grand Jury charges that: On or about July 14,
1980, in the City of Norfolk, PAUL ANDREW CARTWRIGHT alias ROBERT
NOEL GRIFFIN, did conspire, confederate or combine with Barry Lynn
Cartwright to commit a felony, to-wit: robbery of an employee of
Tidewater Macke Company,
Va, Code Section 18,2-22; 18,2-58; 18,2-10

Witness:
Inv. L. W, Hemenway - Robbery
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VIRGINIA:

( ("

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF NORFOLK

Commonwealth of Virginia

vs.
PAUL ANDREW CARTWRIGHT
aka ROBERT NOEL GRIFFIN

Indictment for

September 3, 1980
DATE

CONSPIRACY TO CO~1IT
CAPITAL MURDER

The Grand Jury charges that: On.or about July 14,

1980, in the City of Norfolk, PAUL ANDREW CARTWRIGHT alias ROBERT
NOEL GRIFFIN, did conspire, confederate or combine with Barry Lynn
Cartwright to commit a felony, to-wit: capital murder, specifically
the willful, deliberate and premeditated killing of an employee
of Wackenhut Security in the commission of robbery while armed
with a deadly weapon.
Va. Code Section 18.2-22; 18.2-31; 18.2-10
SECOND COUNT: On or about July 14, 1980, in the City of Norfolk,
PAUL ANDREW CARTWRIGHT alias ROBERT NOEL GRIFFIN, did conspire,
confederate or combine with Barry Lynn Cartwright to commit a
felony, to-wit: feloniously kill and murder an employee of
Wackenhut Security.
Va. Code Section 18.2-22; 18.2-32; 18.2-10

\

Witness:
Inv. L. W. Hemenway - Robbery
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IIJIRGINIA:

(

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF NORFOLK

:ommonwealth of Virginia )
)

qs. )
)

PAUL ANDREW CARTWRIGHT
aka ROBERT NOEL GRIFFIN

Indictment for CONSPIRACY TO CO}lliITT
ROBBERY

September 3. 1980
DATE

The Grand Jury charges that: On or about July 14,
1980, in the City of Norfolk, PAUL ANDREW CARTWRIGHT alias ROBERT
~OEL GRIFFIN, did conspire, confederate or combine with Barry Lynn
:::artwrightto commit a felony, to-wit: robbery.of an employee of
wackenhut Security.
Va. Code Section 18.2-22; 18.2-58; 18.2-10

Iiitness:
[nv. L. W. Hemenway -Robbery Squad
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lJirginitt:

of October,

In the Circuit Court of the City of Norfolk, 011 the

, in the year 19 80.

7th day

FELONY TRIAL ORDER - NOT GUILTY PLEA

This day came the Attorney for the Commonwealth and the

Paul Andrew Cartwright (AKA: Robert Noel Griffin):

Attorney for the accused: William P. Robinson, Jr.
(X) Heretofore appointed by the Court

Robert J. Seidel, Jr.Attorney for the Commonwealth:

I
I
I
I

I
for the accused, as aforesaid, and the accused, who standl

for Conspiracy to commit capital murder on Indictment #1; ,

I!
ii

::COMHONWEALTH vs
!I
II
II
II
"

:1
!I
"
II
J!

II
I'I attorney
I indicted
I

11 for Conspiracy to commit robbery on Indictment #2; for Attempt
II robbery on Indictment #3; for Use of a weapon in commission of a

I' felony, robbery on Indictment #4; £or Conspiracy to commit capital
II murder and for Conspiracy to commit murder on Indictment #5; for
Ii
:1 Conspiracy to commit robbery on Indictment #6; and for Attempt
'I
I! robbery on Indictment #7, was led to the bar in custody of the
:1ii Sheriff of this Court.
!,
11
'I Whereupon counsel for the accused moved the Court toI . f:! certa~n 0

ildismiss/the aforesaid'Indictments based on grounds stated to the

j record,
I
i
I h .! ear~ng

which motion the Court delayed ruling thereon pending

of evidence during the trial of this case.

! Thereupon the accused was arraigned and after privatei
I
i consultation with and being advised by his counsel, tendered in
!,

! person his plea of Not Guilty to each Indictment, as aforesaid.
!
lAnd thereupon, after having been first advised of his rights by
I
I

ithe Court, and specifically of his right to trial by jury, and_. 5



having stated to the Court that he was satisfied with his counsel,

! the accused knowingly and voluntarily waived trial by jury and
,.
"

Jj the concurrence of the Attorney for the Commonwealth and of the
I,

I

i
wi tl1

I
!

Whereupon the Court, having heard all of the evidence

i Court, here entered of record, the Court proceeded to hear and
I

Idetermine the case without the intervention of a jury, as provided
I
!iby law. Whereupon the Attorney for the Commonwealth commenced to

'present its evidence. And having heard the evidence in part, the

accused, by counsel, moved the Court to suppress certain evidence,
and C-18,

:narnelyExhibit C-lO, C-ll, C-12,C-16, C-17~based on grounds stated
I

I

'to the record, which motion, having been fully heard and determined
I

by the Court I was overruled and exception noted. Whereupon the i
I

Attorney for the Commonwealth continued to present its evidence, I
and at its conclusion, the accused presented no evidence on his owJ

I,behalf. And having heard all the evidence, the accused, by counset,

moved the Court to strike the Commonwealth's evidence, as to two

Attempt robbery indictments; as to Conspiracy to commit capital

murder and Conspiracy to commit robbery indictments; renewed his I
previous motion to dismiss; and finally moved the Court to strike I

I
the Commonwealth's evidence as to all indictments, based on groundJ

stated to the record,' and requested the Court to consider his

iargument as to the motions to be his closing argument.
i
I
i

and argument of counsel, advised the accused and counsel present

that its ruling as to finding of guilt or innocence will preclude
,:
I

"any further ruling as to motions heard. Whereupon the Court,

6



its judgment as to each offense, does find the accused

:discharged thereon; Guilty as to Conspiracy to commit Murder as

i#3; Guilty of Use of a weapon in commission of a felony, robbery

!ment #1; Guilty of Conspiracy to commit robbery as charged in

!
I
Ito commit capital murder as charged in Indict~
I
I
i
I;Indictment #2; Guilty of Attempt robbery as charged in Indictment I

I
I,'las charged in Indictment #4; Acquitted as to Conspiracy to commit I

,capital murder as charged in the 1st count of Indictment #5 and is r

i
I

Ii
I'
I: stating
Ii
iGuilty of Conspiracy

charged in the 2nd count of Indictment #5; Acquitted as to

! Conspiracy to commit robbery as charged in Indictment #E and is
I:
I,

Ii {Case of Paul Andrew Cartwrigh~~L~ 2 _
discharged thereon; and is Acquitted as to Attempt robbery as

I charged in Indictrnent#7 and is discharged thereon. Exception of

,the defendant, by counsel, to the judgment of the Court, is noted.

i Whereupon on motion of the defendant by counsel, the

';wholematter is referred to a Probation Officer of this Court for

a Pre-Sentence Report, the hearing on which will be held on the

18th day of November, 1980, at 9:00 A~M., to which time this case
is continued.

And the defendant was remanded to jail.

~WcW~
GOHN W. WINSTON ,Judge

(Court reporter - Cathy Ames)

(Case of Paul Andrew Cartwright) 7



ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

I. oz::::'fHEEVIDEUCE \JAS IHSUFFIGIE~tT TO ggT..'\'8LIgli TliE
EXISTENCE OF A CO~iSPIR..'\GY OF ANY I)ggCRIPTIO~T.

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN OVERRULING THE DEFENSE
MOTION TO MERGE ALL CONSPIRACY INDICTMENTS INTO
ONE CONSPIRACY CHARGE.

III. THi EilIDiWCi w.AS INSUfiICliW1' _4S A M..4TTiR. OF LAW
UpmI~lI 'fO"SUS'I1\IM A CONVICtION FOR ATTEMPT
ROBBER)f. - . ;; .

IV.. ~~~~:Ci~~~T;~~~t~;NI~I~~i~~M~~F~::~~SAME
WAS -PROCURED PURSUM~T 'fa An ILLEGAL AltltEST.

8



I
1 with it'once the evidence ha~ been presented.

11 "

2

3

t,lR. ROBINSON: Yes, sir.

THE CLE2Y.: If you will stand.

4 Paul Andrew Cart.wright, also knQl.vnas Robert Hoel

5 Griffin, you stand indicted for conspiracy to commit capital

6 murder on Indictment Number One as follows:

7 Virginia, in the Circui t Court of the City of

8 Norfolk; September 3, 1980, the Grand Jury charges that, on or

9 about July 14, 1980 in the City of Norfolk, Paul lmdrettl

10 Cart\vright, alias Robert Noel Griffin, did conspire,

11 confederate or combine with Barry Lynn Cart\vright to commit a

12 felony, to-wit: capital murder, specifically, the lawful,

13 deliberate and premeditated killing_ of an employee of

14 Tidewater Macke Company in the commission of robbery while

15 armed with a deadly weapon, in violation of Virginia Code

16 Section 18.2-22 and 18.2-31.

17 ~lhat say you, guilty or not guilty?

18 'l'HE DEFENDAI'JT:Not guilty.

19 THE CLERK: And on Indictment Number Two for

20 conspiracy to co~nit robbery as follows:

21 Virginia, in the Circuit Court of the City of

22 Norfolk, September 3, 1930, the Grand Jury charges that, on or

23 about July 14, 1980 in the City of Norfolk, Paul Andrew

24 Cartwright, alias Robert Noel Griffin, did conspire,

25 confederate or combine with Barry Lynn Cart\'lrightto co;nmit a

9
ASSOCIAri'ED cO~Rfr :ai::PCH,TER3



12

felony, to-,,,it: robbery of an employee of Tide\'1aterr.~acke

2 Company, in violation of Virginia Code Section 18.2-22 and

3 18.2-58.

4- Hhat say you, guilty or not guilty?

5 THE DEFENDAl~T: Not guilty.

6 THE CLERK: And on Indictment Number Three for

7 atteupt robbery as follows:

8 Virginia, in the Circuit Court of the City of

9 Norfolk, September 3, 1980, the Grand Jury charges that, on or

10 about July 14, 1980 in the Ci.ty of Norfolk, Paul Andrew

11 Cartwright, alias Robert Noel Griffin, did attempt to rob one

12 employee of Tidewater Macke Company, in violation of Virginia

13 Code Section 18.2-58 and 18.2-26~

14 vfuat say you, guilty or not guilty?

15 THE DEFENDANT: Not guilty.

16 ':::'HECI..ERK:And on Indictment Number Four for use

17 of a \..reaponin the commission of a felony as follows:

18 Virginia, in the Circuit Court of the City of

19 Norfolk, September 3, 1980, the Grand Jury charges that, on or

20 about July 14, 1980 in the City of Norfolk, Paul Andre\'!

21 Cartwright, alias Robert Noel Griffin, did use, atteQpt to use

22 or display a pistol I;lhi1ecomrnitting a felony , to-wit:

23 atteQpt robbery, in violation of Virginia Code Section

24 18.2-33.1.

25 \fuat say you, guilty or not guilty?

:10
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1 THE DEFEt!DAJ:.:T: Not suilty.

2 THE CLER~: And on Indictment Number Five for

3 conspiracy to commit capital murder as follows:

4 Virginia, in the Circuit Court of the City of

5 Norfolk, September 3, 1980, on the first count, the Grand Jury

6 charges that, on or about July 14, 1980 in the City of Norfolk

7 Paul Andrew Cartwright, alias Robert Noel Griffin, did

S conspire, confed~rate or combine with Barry Lynn'Cartwrigl1t to

9 cOlTI..7'[lita felony, to-wit: capital murder, specifically, the

10 lawful, deliberate and premeditated killing of an employee of

11 vlackenhut Security in the commission of robbery while armed

12 with a deadly weapon, in violation of Virginia Code Section

13 18.2-22 and 18.3-31, and on the second count, the Grand Jury

14 charges that, on or about July 14, 1980 in the City of Norfolk

15 Paul Andrew Cartwright, alias Robert Noel Griffin, did

16 conspire, confederate or combine with Barry Lynn Cartwright to

17 commit a felony, to-wit: feloniously kill and murder an

18 employee of Wackenhut Security, in violation of Virginia Code

19 Section 18.2-22 and 18.2-32.

20 rVhat say you, guilty or not guilty?

21 THE DEFENDANT: Not guilty.

22 THE CLER..T(:And on Indictment Number Six for

23 conspiracy to commit robbery as follows:

24 Virginia, in the Circuit Court of the City of

25 Norfolk, September 3, 1980, the Grand Jury charges that, on or

11.
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1 about July 14, 1930 in the City of Norfolk, Paul .!\..'1drew

2 Cartwright, alias Robert Noel Griffin, did conspire,

3 confederate or combine with Barry Lynn Cartwright to commit a

4 felony, to-wi t: robbery of an employee of Hackenhut Security,

5 in violation of Virginia Code Section 18.2-22 and 18.2-58.

6 ;Vhat say you, ,guilty or not guilty?

7 THE DEFENDANT: Not guilty.

8 THE CLERK: And on Indictment Number Seven for

9 attempt robbery as follows:

10 Virginia, in the Circuit Court of the City of

11 Norfolk, SepteIIlber3, 1980, the Grand Jury charges that, on or

12 .about July 14,. 1980 in the Ci ty of Norfolk, Paul Andre\'1

13 Cartwright, alias Robert Noel Griffin, did attempt to rob one

14 employee of Wackenhut Security, in violation of Virginia Code

15 Section 18.2-58 and 18.2-26.

16 What say you, guilty or not guilty?

17 THE DEFENDANT: Not guilty.

18

19 by a jury?

THE CLERK: Do you wish to be tried by a judge or

20 THE DEFENDAt.~T:By a judge.

21 THE CLERK: Does the Commonwealth concur in

22 waiving trial by jury?

23 MR. SEIDEL: Yes, it does.

24

25

THE CLERK: Does the Court?

THE COURT: The Court does concur.
12
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1

2

Q.

A.

21

i;nd what does that mean to you?

I pick up stock, food and so forth and deliver it

3 to different locations.

4 Q. All right. Directing your attention to early

5 Monday morning, June 30th of this year, 1980, you were with

6 Tidewater Macke then?

7

8

9

A.

Q.

A.

That's correct.

And what were your duties on that date?

I was filling in for Kevin Dickerson. he was the

10 warehouse deliveryman at the time, and I was filling in for

11 him. He had hurt his knee and I was running his route.

12 Q. Now, as a warehouse deliveryman, besides

13 delivering food, you also have a responsibility to do what

14 with the vending machines?

15 A. I just bring in the food and the money and the

16 hostess fills them.

17

18

19

Q.

A.

Q.

And you take the money from the vending machines?

Correct.

Now, on that date, did you have occasion to go to

20 3321 East Princess Anne Road \-lherethe General Foam and

21 Plastic Plant is located?

22

23

24

25

P••

Q.

A.

Q.

Yes, I did.

Why did you go there?

1~at is just a normal stop for me, everyday stop.

You had to service the vending machines there?
13



1 A.

22

I pick up the -- I drop off and I pick up money

2 in a stockroom.

3 Q. And you, on that particular date, did you have

4 occasion to see the defendant, Paul Cartvrright?

5

6

7

8

Q.

A.

Q.

Yes, I did.

Uould you point him out, please?

(The witness pointed to the defendant.)

Let the record reflect he has identified the

9 defendant, Paul Andrew Cartwright.

10 Had you seen him there before June 30th?

11

12

13

14

A.

Q.

A.

Q.

Yes, I did.

!illd in what capacity?

He was a security gua~d there.

And when he I;lasa security guard, did he wear a

15 uniform?

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

A.

Q.

Q.

A.

Q.

A.

Q.

Yes, he did.

On this date, June 30th, was he wearing a uniform

No, he wasn't.

Do you recall what he was dressed in?

To be truthful --

In civilian clothes?

Yes.

\'Iouldyou tell the Court what happened when you

24 saw him tha t day.

25 A. I pulled up right beside General Foam at

1.4
ASSOCIATED COUP? R~PORTERS



3

1 approxiQately 4:15.

,.

2

3

4

A.

Q.

N0\01, this isa. m. ?

Yes, iti s.

And is that the normal time you make your stop at

5 General Foam and Plastic?

6

7

8

A.

Q.

A.

That' s correct.

Okay.

Okay. Cartwright and a black security guard were

9 standing out at the gate where they normally meet me. I got

10 out of the truck. I said, "How are you doing," so forth.

11 Cartwright had a handgun strapped to his side. He was in

12 plain clothes. I had seen him a fe\':times before, so I didn' t

13 really think anything was strange, so I went ahead and I

14 unloaded the truck. I went ahead and went on into the plant,

15 made the drop off, picked up the money and so forth, again

16 starting to come out when I met Cartwright halfway in the

17 plant.

18

19

20

21

Q.

A.

Q.

A.

You were still inside the plant when you met him?

Yes, I was.

~-rnat happened?

Cartwright had asked me about Kevin Dickerson,

22 had wanted to know approximately when he was coming back, so

23 forth. I told him it \'lOuldbe probably about a week or ten

24 days at that time, from what I knew , and he wanted to know if

25 he could get his phone nurnber and so forth, and I said, "~'Iell,

i5
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24

1, I will try to get it for you." He said he had a conversation

2 he wanted to finish with him.

3 I began to walk away from him through the plant

4 then. I got approximately 50 feet from him. At that time, I

5 guess it was dark in the plant, I heard a banging, it was

6 gunshot. I turned around, Cartwright had his gun dra,m and

7 pointing at me.

8 I stood there for about ten seconds, it shocked

9 me. I was really stunned at what he had done, you know. I

10 stood there for about 10 or 15 seconds just facing him and he

11 just held the gun on me at that time.

12 So he just stood there, so I turned around and I

13 started to walk on out again. I thought he was, I didn't know

14 I thought he was goofing around •. I thought he did it to scare

15 me, to make me run. I didn't knm .••wha t he wa s doing.

16

17

Q.

A.

Did you have anything in your hands at that time?

I was pushing a stock cart with money in it, and

18 so as I began, I guess it was another probably 20 feet or so,

19 to walk on, my back was to him; he fired another shot, and so

20 I didn't really stay, I just kept on walking towards the door.

21 Before I got to the back door, he met me, he had

22 run up, I suppose, and he said, "I hope I didn't scare you,"

23 and I can't remember what my exact words were at the time, but

24 I was somewhat shaken and I didn't know exactly what to say,

25 so I went ahead, I loaded my truck, put the hand cart in the

1.6



- -_._._----------------------_._------~-_._----_._------

Q. Now. in r.ferenee t.o the w•• k~nd of July 12th an,l

14th. 1960. did you h.ye ace•• lon to pertor. duti •• wit.a t.he

~r9.ncy a••pona. ~... on t.ho.. dat••7
•

q~.tiolUlCl .by t.he.oe~ec~1veDi"iaiOD in a • takeout of the

General ~&D4 Pl••tie lD Qeatral Park.
u •. Tbl. 1• .1321 caat .riDe•••. Ann. 1~a.s1 --.

.. .

A.. . CDuatJ.ACJ..,_l~, tb.~.VA •••• en •.

',':--

A. . .y... 8!r.,'
A. .Be J-..ly 14. 1.10 .t..pp&"o •.•.••t..ly 9,05 p.m •

. Q•.. _....i..~.Aad414 JOu- 9J.•• direct,1ooa t.o ••••••• r. of t.h•.

arowadvhich ~4' be the •••. t ai4e of Ottn••.• l ~'O&1Dand
•

activity yov'obaerved that.nigh~ In reference to this .takeout

1.7
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51 r,;,

1 came down Village Avenue, made a right-hand turn, which would

2 be in a northerly direction to go down Production Road. It

3 was going at a very slow rate of speed. All of the windows

4 were down on this particular vehicle, and there was a white

5 male subject with long hair driving the vehicle.

6 MR. SEIDEL: Let me interrupt you there,

7 Lieutenant Cameron. At this time, I would ask this be marked

8 for identification, Commonwealth's Exhibit C-9.

9 THE COURT: All right. The photograph will be

10 marked C-9 for identification.

11

12 (yfuereupon, the Photograph was marked as

13 Commonwealth's Exhibit No. C-9 for ,identification.)

14

15 BY MR. SEIDEL:

16 Q. Lieutenant, I show you what has been marked for

17 identification as C-9 and ask if you can identify that.

18 individual in the photograph?

19 A. Yes, sir. The individual that is in the
I

20 Photograph marked C-9 is Barry Cartwright.

21

22

23

24

Q.

A.

Q.

A.

Okay. He was the driver?

Yes, sir.

Please go ahead with what you were testifying to.

The vehicle in which I have already testified was

25 going northbound on Production Road. As it got to the main

is
ASSOCIAT£D COURT REPORTERS



52 F;;

1 entry gate of the General Foam and Plastics Corporation, the

2 vehicle slowed down and came almost to a conplete stop. This

6

7

8

9

10

was when I was able to look through a night vievling device

that I had and observe the subject, Barry Cartwright,

operating the vehicle.

The vehicle remained at a very slow rate of speed

proceeded north on Production Road and made a right-hand turn

on Enterprise to go eastbound and disappeared from my sight.

At approximately 3:30 a.m • the same vehicle

returned to the immediate area, carne down Village Avenue, made

11 a right-hand turn to go north on Production Road again. This

12 time there were two subjects in the vehicle. Barry Cartwright

13 was operating the vehicle and the defendant, Paul Cartwright,

14 \';assitting on the passeng-er side of the vehicle.

15

16

Q.

A.

For the record, do you see him in court here?

Yes. He is the subject who is seated to

17 Hr. Robinson's right, directly between Hr. Bryant and

18 Mr. Robinson.

19 Q. You have identified the defendant, Paul Andrew

20 Cartwright, for the record.

21

22

23

A.

Q.

A.

Yes. He is Paul Andrew Cartwright.

Go ahead, Lieutenant Cameron.

The vehicle again carne in a very slow direction,

24 stopped almost in front of -- came to almost a complete stop

25 in front of the main gate and then proceeded northbound on

19
ASSOCIATED COURT REPORTERS



1 Production Road and then made a right-hand turn on Enterprise

2 and disappeared from my view.

3 At approximately 3:40 a.m. I instructed

4 Investigator F. F. Smith, who was operating a Tidewater Macke

5 vehicle, who was in radio communication with myself and other

6 members of the stakeout te~, that he was to drive the Macke

7 vehicle into the L~ediate vicinity, he was to come down

a Enterprise Road, make a left-hand turn, to come south on

9 Production and when he approached the main gate of General

10 Foam and Plastic, he was to drive so close to the fence that

11 no one would be able to come up on the passenger side of the

12 vehicle. He was then instructed by me that he would go to the

13 floorboard, sound.a horn t-..••ice and remain in the vehicle,

14 which was to be locked, until he received further instructions

15 from myself.

16 At approximately 3:45 a.m. I heard Officer

17 r.1cGuire. He did not discern the \'lords. I looked to that

18 position, which would be to my right, which would be in a

19 northerly direction, I sa\.•.him standing with two shotguns

20 elevated at the defendant.

21 JI.tthat time my::~lf and Officer Batten, who .•••.as

22 my partner on the stakeout team, we left our position of cover

23 and ran northbound on Production Road to the vicinity of where

24 the defendant, Fr. Cartwright, was laying face down in the

25 street being covered by Officers ~cGuire and Sergeant Scott of

20
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1 the stakeout team.

2 Q. Okay. Now, you had Officer F. F. Smith drive the

3 i'lac}~evending truck and not the regular scheduled driver?

4

5

6

A.

Q.

That is correct.

~'ihy\.,as tha t?

The reason for this is that we had reason to

7 believe and had been furnished information that there was

8 going to be a robbery which was going to endanger the life of

9 the Macke driver, and he was placed in that vehicle to

10 minimize any risk of any ci tizens,especially the Hacke

11 Compan y employe e •

12 Q. And you were in radio contact with the other

13 officers on this stakeout during the entire stakeout?

14 A. That is correct. I was the stakeout commander

15 during the entire operation.

16 Q. Let me shav you what has been marked for

17 identification as Exhibit C-I, and if you could initial where

18 you were and put an initial \;7hereyou w-ere during the stakeout

19 A. Okay. This ,"ould be -- If you will look across

20 here, this is Caligari Company, ,'lhich would be to the east of

21 the General Foam and Plastics Corporation. There had been a

22 fire at the warehouse, which ",as much publicized, and the

23 building, what had been completely destroyed in the rear, they

24 had taken a bulldozer and piled up about 30 feet high of

25 twisted steel, and myself and Officer D. S. Batten, who is



1 rr.arksmanfor the ~~ergency Response Team, positioned inside

2 the steel work here.

3 'llheother members of the team \-/hichwould have

4 been, for the record, for the court reporter, be marked number

5 four on this exhibit. The rest of the members of the stakeout

6 team would be Sergeant Leonard. There was a truck which was

7 about approximately 45 to 50 feet to the south of where

8 Officer Batten and myself were. He was in an old blue

9 Chevrolet van-type truck that had been reeked and he was in

10 the back of that vehicle there.

11 The other members of the stakeout team, Sergeant

12 J. N. Scott and Officer J. H. McGuire, were at the

13 intersection, close to the interse~tion, of Enterprise and

14 Production and in a stand of weeds which is situated near that

15 intersection. They were concealed in that area.

16 The other t\V'omembers of the stakeout team which

17 would be Sergeant Bernholm and Officer R. L. 'Hhealton, were

18 inside of General Foam and Plastic. They had been placed in

19 there shortly after midnight when the change of relief between

20 the Wackenhut guards had taken place and Officer ~nealton was

21 dressed as a ~lackenhut security guard. For the same purposes,

22 we had placed him in that type of disguise or uniform to

23 minimize any danger to the Wackenhut security guard.

24

25

Q.

A.

NO\", \~'ouldyou put your initial s'there?

Put an "X" "There I would be and the init.ial "c"
22

ASSCCIATZD COURT REPOR~ZRS



/

1

2

3

4
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1'1

I
I

which is just directly in front of nl~ber four on this exhibitJ
I

t-iR. SEIDEL: Okay. \;ould you anS':ierany questions r

tlr. Robinson has.

5 CROSS~EY~MINATION

6 BY MR. ROBINSON:

7 Q. The first time, as I understand it, that you

8 observed the defendant outside the car, the Buick, was when he

9 was actually on the ground face down with a shotgun drawn on

10 him: is that correct?

11 A. That first time? That is when I observed the

12 defendant other than when he pulled up to the front of General

13 Foam. and Plastics •. .::..

14 Q. Can you put the defendant' s initials on the

15 diagram as to where you found him or where he was when he was

16 placed on the ground with the guns on him,

17 P. C., Paul Cartwright?

18 A. All right. To the best of my recollection, after

19 I heard the shouting and sa\v the t\V'oofficer s emerging from

20 the weeds, I had been advised earlier the position of where

21 the vehicle had stopped, I ran from this location out around

22 the front of the business, and as I came around this front

23 area here, the defendan t \'1ouldbe in an area, I would guess to

24 the best of my recollection, directly in front of the weeds.

25 He would be in the middle of the street closer to the
23



1 Q. Put a circle around it so we can distinguish it

2 from the name of the street, Enterprise.

3

4

A.

Q.

He \-Jason Enterprise, laying on Enterprise.

He was on Enterprise. That's a public street,

5 isn't it?

6

7

8

A.

Q.

A.

That is correct.

And it's not private property?

No, sir, it's not private property. It's a

9 regular city street in the Central Park complex in the City of

10 Norfolk.

11 Q. All right. And were you shown or was a weapon

12 exhibited to you of any kind that was taken from the defendant

13 A. There was a weapon that was removed from him that

14 I observed, I would say, four or five minutes later after I

15 had originally seen the defendant laying face down in the

16 street.

17

18

Q.

A.

~fuere was the weapon and what kind was it?

The weapon? It was a revolver. It was in

19 Officer McGuire's possession. I had been advised by OffLcer

20 HcGuire he had removed the weapon from the holster the

21 defendant was wearing.

22

23

24

Q.

A.

Q.

\1here was the holster on the belt?

On the right-hand side, sir.

On the right-hand side. Had you given

25 instructions to the other officers as to what they should do
24



2 other person and

ci;
",

Let me put it this way.~lhat directions, if any,Q.4

.1

3 Counsel, repeat the question.

5 did you give to the members of the surveillance team for them

6 to take action to place the defendant or any other person

7 under arrest?

8 A. These members that were -- To answer your

9 question, Hr. Robinson, these members that were placed there

10 are highly trained and advised members in that position. The

11 main member of the team with the most responsibility would

12 have been Sergeant D. S. Eatten, which is the marksman. His

13 .instructions were when there cornea point when either police

14 officers or citizens' lives become in immediate danger, his

15 instructions were to shoot Hr. Paul Cartwright on this

16 particular occasion.

17 Q. Detective Batten was directed to shoot, but my

1:3 question relates to whether you gave anyone any instructions

19 as to when, if, at all, the defendant or anyone, any person,

20 should be taken into custody to be placed under arrest?

21 A. Yes, sir. After the vehicle entered the area the

22 second time and I was advised over the radio by Sergeant Scott

23 that the defendant, Paul Cart\/right, had exi ted the vehicle

24 and had dral,vnhis weapon and disappeared from his sight, my

25 instructions to NcGuire and Scott were to make an arrest and
25
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1 not alloH him to go back to his vehicle. This was the second

2 time that the vehicle had cOQe into the area.

3 Q. All right. And it did not matter to you what the

4 defendant \'las doing at the time he was arrested? Once he got

5 out of the car, he was to be arrested?

6

7

A.

Q.

No, sir, not'once he got out of the car.

Once he got out of the car and drew his weapon

8 and you got that information, from that point on, the first

9 opportunity, he was to either be arrested or if he placed

10 someone's life in danger, he was to be shot?

11

12

A.

Q.

Yes, sir, that is correct.

It did not matter to you where he was physically

13 on the streets, the public streets, Enterprise or Production

14 Road, he was to be arrested: is that correct?

15 A. l.lyinstructions to Sergeant Scott, he was to take

16 \\Thatevernecessary action was needed to take the subject, Paul

17 Cartwright, in custody and not allow him to return to his

18 vehicle.

19 Q. Now, from your vantage point, you personally did

20 not observe any conduct on the part of the defendant,

21 Cartwright, that constituted a violation of the law?

22

23

A.

Q.

No, sir, none whatsoever.

The vehicle in question, when it traveled the

24

25

route of Enterprise and Production Road, Village, Production'

Road and Bnterprise, at all t21;s was on public streets: is



6

1 that correct?

2

3

4

A.

Q.

That is correct, in the titlleit ,"las in my vision.

I'm only talking about what you could see.

Yes, sir, up to the point after t-lr.Cartwright

5 had been arrested. vmen I got to where his location was, I

6 ran past that when I saw he was being controlled by the

7 officers on the stakeout team. I then went on I was on

8 Enterprise Road. The Buick, I observed again, at that time,

9 was parked in the Sears parking lot facing in an easterly

10 direction. I ran past where Mr. Cartwright was, ran onto the

11 parking lot with two other officers.

12 At that particular time, Investigator Halker and

13 Sergeant Berna were approaching a police car. I ran up to the

14 driver's side of the vehicle, the engine was running. I

15 advised Mr. Barry Cartwright that he was under arrest and to

16 place his hands on the steering wheel where I could see them

17 and not to move.

18 Q. Hhat had r"lr.Barry Cart\'lrightdone at that point

19. to your observation that constituted a violation of the law?

20

21

22

A.

Q.

A.

That constituted a violation of the la'",?

Yes.

\'lell,in making that determination, of course, I

23 have already stated that I did not observe any of the actions

24 of the defendant, Paul Cartwright.

25 Q. Eight.
27
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1 A. After seeing i~r. Barry Cartwright operate the

61

2 vehicle on both of the occasions and being advised by Sergeant

3 Scott over the police radio and a surveillance channel that

4 the defendant had walked past his location and in walking and

5 jogging past his location he had drawn a weapon.

6 From the information we had received earlier in

7 the day and a couple days previously, it was no doubt in my

8 mind that the brother of the defendant, Barry, was involved in

9 a crime.

10 Q. Well, what I'm asking you, sir; is: What did you

11 see Barry cartwright do, if anything, that constituted a

12 violation of the law? That is all I asked you.

13

14

A.

Q.

\°fuatdid I see him do?

Either you saw him do anything or you didn't see

15 him do anything.

16 A. Yes, sir. I saw him drive a 1981 maroon Buick,

17 license number URS-841, who I believed at that time was an

18 accomplice to a felony that was about to be committed.

23 it was parked in

19

20

21

22

24

23

heard

Q.

1•.•

A felony about to be committed?

Yes, sir.

That is your suspicion, based on

the reason

It was my probable
28
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1 TrrE COUET: i\nd det€L:1ine ',.!hetherthere is a

2 lawful basis for the conspiracy indict.ments an':']\.,rhetherthe

3 Coramomlealth has proven its case beyond a reasonable doubt?

4

5

UR. F~OBI>rSOL: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: I think it might be appropriate to

6 deal with your issue concerning the weapon initially since

7 that becomes involved in other charges as we go along.

8 The most recent case from the Supreme Court of

9 Virginia dealing with the subject of what is a firearm under

10 the statutory provision of 18.2-53.1, which was the section

11 making it unlawful for any person to use or attempt to use any

12 pistol, shotgun, rifle or other firearm or displaying such

13 weapon in a threatening manner while committing or attempting

14 to commit murder, rape, burglary, murder or abduction, is

15 H-o-l-l-m-a-n-d versus Commonwealth decided August 28, 1980

16 and found at 221 Virginia Report reprints at page 202. r'm

17 not certain, but I believe those will correspond with the

18 official reports of the Supre:cneCourt 'Y,ihenthey print the.Ttl.

19 The opinion of the Court r:1adereference to

20 several cases that have dealt with the question of what is a

21 firearm under that section, and include Cox versus

22 Co~~onwealth, 218 Va. 689, decided in 1978 in which it was

23 held that a pistol capable of firing by use of gun powder but

24 loaded with wooden bullets was a pistol and a deadly weapon.

25 Johnson versus Comraonwealth, 209 Va. 291, decided

59

i\.SSOCINI'ED COURT REPO:\.'lSR5
?!f"'lr.rr-,l Y vi rn; n; ::>



1 in 196 g in vlhich the revolver tha t \"as used had a b1ockec1

2 barrel and fired only blank cartridges, and it was again held

3 that was a firearm such as was referred to in the statute.

4 And then the Hollnand case dealt with a string

5 operated BB gun. The Court held that was a weapon as defined

6 in the statute.

7 The Court made reference to the fact that the

8 victim did not know what kind of pistol was being used and the

9 Court said-"that a sensible victim of a holdup acts on

10 appearance and the victim is not required to know whether the

11 gun pci:1teda t him is loaded or whether it shoots bullets or

12 blanks. II Tha t's the quote from the Johnson case proved and

13 recited in Hollrnand.

14 The Court noted "that a toy pistol has been held

15 sufficient to sustain the allegation of robbery with a

16 firearm. 't I don I t know the case they are referring to, I

17 didn't have time to look up the Johnson case, but it would be

18 my opinion based on the various rulings of the Supreme Court

19 of Virginia that any l:!eapOnthat gives the appearance of being

20 capable of causinq injury or death to a victim, either it be

21 operable or not, is a firearn, and its use in commission of a

22 robbery or one of .~1e other specified crimes would be a

23 separate felony.

24 Certainly the gun that was introduced into

25 evidence in this case, Co~uonwealth's Exhibit 10, would still

~3SCCI~~=D COURT R220R?E~3



1 fear anyone who stoo,_1and looked a t the poin tor th e gun as it

2 ~'l<ls pointed in their direction, 11 is or her direction.

3 Indictmen t nur;"\berone charge s conspiracy to

4 cOTi1nitcapital Elurder, charges Paul Andre\" Cart'l,'lright ",ith

D
5 conspiring, confederating or combining t;lith Barry Lynn

6 Cartwright to commit a felony: to-\.!it, capital murder,

7 specifically, the ""illful and deliberate and preraedi tated

8 killing of an employee of ~ide.vater Eacke Companyin the

9 commission of robbery y;hil earned with a dead ly weapon.

10 The Court has already indicated that the weapon

11 in Commonwealth's Exhibit 10 is a deadly weapon. It is clear

12 beyond a reasonable doubt from the evidence in this case that

13 the defendant, Paul Andre'tlCartwright, did conspire,

14 confederate or combine with Barry Lynn Cartwright to conmit

15 the murder of an employee of Tide\'!ater i1acke Companyin the

16 com;:nission of a robbery with the deadly weapon that has been

17 referred to. The indictment charges that the felony in

18 question was the willful, deliberate and premeditated killing

19 of such employee and thus constituting capital murder since it

20 '•.las to be accor',plished in the comr:lission of the robbery with

21 the weapon.

The statement (;f Hr. Paul Cart\'iright clearly

23 indicates that the idea of a crime originated with him; that

24 he thereafter mentioned it to his younger brother, Barry Lynn

25 Cartwright; that he thereafter discussed the prcposedcrirne61.



1 ,,:ith his brother; that it \-las their plan that Barry Lynn

2 Cartwright would participate ~n tl1e crine by driving a car at

3 the behEst of his brother; that it uas uncerstood bet"'veen them

4 that the robbery would occur; that t ..•.,ro murders would be

5 accomplished; that the bodies would thereafter be disposed of

o by removing them from the area vlhere the killings \v:ere to take

7 place; that bullets were to be removed from the bodies ,.•.•ith a

8 knife; that Barry Lynn Cartwright supplied the knife that was

9 to be used for that purpose; that this was a continuing

10 conspiracy leading up to the night of July 13, 1930 and the

11 early morning of July 14, 1930 at which time Hr. Paul Andre,'!

12 CartwTight, having visited the crime scene, returned home and

13 picked up Darry Cart\VTight and returned to the scene with him.

14 They decided to proceed with the crines even

15 though i.lr. Paul Cartwright indicated a feeling of concern or

16 ill at ease because of the layout that he observed outside the

17 crime scene. 3avin'] driven again by the General Foamand

IS Plastic Building and driven away, they returned and took up a

19 position in a parking lot nearby, vmereupon Nr. Paul Andrew

20 Cartwright departed the vehicle, leaving his younger brother

21 in the car \'lhich \laS later observed to be still parked there

22 vlith his motor running. Paul CartvTright '.lalked dovm the

23 street with the gun drawn in the direction of the General Foam

24 and Plastic Euilding, continued to observe the scene around

25 the building itself uhere the crir::e '"las to occur, remained at

ASSOCIA7ED COU~T REPaR~DRS
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1 the scene for a period of :71inutes,then concluded Ulat the setl P

2 was not satisfactory and that he should abandon the endeavor,

3 'ilhichhe attempted to accol"'lplishby returning in the direction

4 of his automobil~, however was then stopped and placed under

5 arrest by the police.

6 It had b~en ~r. Paul Cartwright's intention to

7 approach the ~iackenhut security guard at the General Foam and

8 Plastic p~ant and to knock him unconscious, if he could, but

9 to shoot him in the chest and lower abdomen using the carried

10 gun for that purpose; that he then intended to proceed o~

11 \'lherethe Tidewater Nacke Company employee \'!aslocated, knock

12 him unconscious and then kill him, take the money that the

13 Hacke employee had with hin, \Jhich he estimated to be as much
.. ";-',

14 as three thousand or more dollars, then remove the bullets

15 from the bodies of the Uackenhut security employee and the

16 Macke em~1oyee and dispose of their bOdies; that he intended

.17 to kill both persons, that is, I1r. Paul Andrey; Cartwright

18 intended to kill both persons, as clearly stated by Paul

19 himself when he explained the need for extra bullets by saying

20 "1 have enough gun knowledge that a person just doesn't fall

21 down when you pull the trigger, so the bullets \.lerein case I

22 needed them. I figured it was better to have too many than

23 not enough."

24 The Court is of the opinion that three separate

25 crimes were contemplated by Paul Andre'.ilCart\Yright and by his

63
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1 brother, Darry Lynn Cartwright, they being the robbery of the

2 employee of the Tide;.;ater Lacke Company, using a deadly "ieapon

3 for that purpose, the willful, deliberate and premeditated

4 killing of the employee of Tidewa ter r'lackeCompany ""ho wa s to

5 be robbed, and a conspiracy with Barry Lynn Cart-wright to

6 feloniously kill and murder an employee of Wackennut security.

7 These three separate offenses give rise to three

8 separate conspiracies of ""hich the defendant, Paul Andrew

9 Cartwright, is found guilty, the killing as described of the

10 Tidewater Macke Company employee in the commission of the

11 robbery, the killing of the Nackenhut security employee in the

12 commission of the robbery of that individual, and the robbery

13 of the Tidewater Macke employee whQ was to be killed in the

14 commission of that offense.

15 So far as the charges of attempt robbery are

16 concerned and use of the weapon in the co~~issionof the

17 attempt robbery, the Court is aware that something more than

18 mere preparation is required in order to constitute an attempt

19 to commit a crime such as robbery. There must be an act ""hich

20 shows a present intention to cOITLrnit the crime, and it must be

21 more than mere preparation although the last act need not be

22 the last act prior to the actual commission of the crime.

23 Here the intent is completely that a robbery was

24 to be accomplished. Here there ,;,.,asfar more than mere

25 preparation to rob, as ev~~~ced by the decision of Paul

ASSOCIATZD COURT REPOR~E~3



1 Cartwri':]htand his brother to go ahea:l \]ith the crines, the

2 proceeding to the scene of the crime, the parking of the

3 autonobile later found to be running, the drawing or the

4 weapon by Paul cartwright after he had left his vehicle and
I5 proceeded in the direction of the building where the criwes

6 were to be committed, the approach to that building leading

7 him into the bushes close at hand.

8 All of these things indicate more th~n mere

9 preparation. All of these indicate a crime in progress or

10 crimes in progress, although they never reached the actual

11 consummation, and although there was an abandonment of. the

12 project before consummation ever occurred, all of these things

13 convince the Court beyond a reasonable doubt that the

14 defendant, Paul Andrew Cartwright, did conspire, confederate

15 or combine w'ith Earry Lynn Cart,vright to commit a felony:

16 to-wit, capital murder, specifically the wilfull and

17 deliberate and premeditated killing of the 'l'idewaterNacke

13 COElpany employee in the commission of a robbery while armed

19 with a deadly weapon;

20 That Paul Andrew Cartvlright did conspire,

21 confederate or combine with Barry Lynn CartwTight to commit a

22 felony: robbery of an employee of 'l'ide.•"ater Hacke COMpany as

23 charged in Indictraent l.;UDberT\"o;

24 That Paul Andrew Cartwright did atte~pt to rob

25 on8 employee of Tidewater ~.lackeas charged in Indictment

65
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1 Number ~1ree;

2 'rhat Paul P-.ndre\'lCartwright did use, attempt to

3 use or display a pistol while committing a felony; to-wit,

4 attempt robbery, and that's atter>lptrobbery of the t--'JacKe

5 employee as charged in Indictment Number Four;

6 That Paul Andrew Cartwright did conspire,

7 confederate or combine with Barry Lynn Cartwright to commit a

8 felony: to-wit, feloniously kill and murder an employee of

9 v~ackenhut security as charged in the second count of

10 Indic~~ent NQ~ber Five.

11 Now, that leaves for disposition the first count

12 of Indictment Number Five which charges L'1r.Cartwright with

13 conspiring, confederating or combining with Barry Lynn

14 Cartwright to commit a felony: to-wit, capital murder,

15 specifically, the \lilfull, deliberate and prel"!leditatedkilling

16 of an employee of Wackenhut security in the commission of a

17 crime. 'I1heCourt viII acquit him of that charge.

13 Indictment Number Six, Paul Andrew Cartwright did

19 conspire, confederate and combine with .2arry Lynn Cartwright

20 to commit a felony: to-Hit, kill an employee of Hackenhut

21 security. The Court will acquit him of that charge.

22 Indictment Number Seven, vhich is the last

23 indictment, Paul 4~ndrew Cartwright did attempt to rob one

24 employee of Hackenhut security_ The Court will acquit him of

25 that charge.
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